Form PTO-1594

10-19-2004



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

(Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ ▼ . 1028620	082 ▼ ▼ ▼
	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): KITTRICH CORPORATION, a California corporation Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State California Other	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: WELLS FARGO BUSINESS CREDIT, INC. Internal Address: Street Address: 245 South Los Robles Ave., Suite 700 City: Pasadena State: CA Zip: 91101 Individual(s) citizenship
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: September 30, 2004	Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Minnesota Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s) Please see	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) Please see
Exhibit B attached hereto.	Exhibit B attached hereto.
Additional number(s) at	tached Yes No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:FEDERAL RESEARCH CORPORATION	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address:Attention: Penelope Agodoa	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 615.00 ✓ Enclosed — Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 1030 15th Street, NW Suite 920	Deposit account number: N/A
City: Washington State: DC Zip: 20005	
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9. Signature.	
Christopher L. Exberger Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover	October 15, 2004 gnature Date 17

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

01 FC:8521 02 FC:8522

40.00 OP 575.00 OP

EXHIBIT B

UNITED STATES ISSUED TRADEMARKS, SERVICE MARKS AND COLLECTIVE MEMBERSHIP MARKS

REGISTRATIONS/APPLICATIONS

Mark	Registration	
<u>Mark</u>	Number/Serial Number	
COBRA	1516393	
CON-TACT	0630599	
CON-TACT	0642136	
CON-TACT	0998439	
CON-TACT (Stylized)	0615845	
CON-TACT (Stylized)	0627275	
CON-TACT (Stylized)	0658898	
CON-TACT BRAND METAL FX	76/586491	
CON-TACT CRYSTAL CLING	78/192656	
CON-TACT GRIP LINER	2401497	
CRAF-TACT	78/269596	
DECORA ART	2168574	
DECORA GLASS ART	2157664	
DECORA TILE ART	2159670	
DECORA WALL ART	2149797	
DECOTAC	2153000	
FROSTY	2377388	
IDEAS BY THE ROOMFUL	2332543	
READI-WRITE	78/193595	
WALLPAPER FOR WINDOWS	2376441	
WE ARE HOME	2525677	
WEARLON	1869137	
WHERE TECHNOLOGY DECORATES	2178269	
BACK SPLASH	75/520946	

PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), dated as of September 30, 2004 is made by and between Kittrich Corporation, a California corporation having a business location at the address set forth below next to its signature (the "<u>Debtor</u>"), and Wells Fargo Business Credit, Inc., a Minnesota corporation having a business location at the address set forth below next to its signature (the "<u>Secured Party</u>").

RECITALS

The Debtor and the Secured Party are parties to an Amended and Restated Loan Agreement dated as of April 25, 2000 (as amended from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") setting forth the terms on which the Secured Party may now or hereafter extend credit to or for the account of the Debtor.

As a condition to extending credit to or for the account of the Debtor, the Secured Party has required the execution and delivery of this Agreement by the Debtor.

AGREEMENT

ACCORDINGLY, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained in the Loan Documents and herein, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. <u>Definitions</u>. All terms defined in the Recitals hereto or in the Loan Agreement that are not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to them therein. In addition, the following terms have the meanings set forth below:

"Affiliate" or "Affiliates" any Person controlled by, controlling or under common control with Debtor, including any subsidiary of Debtor. For purposes of this definition, "control," when used with respect to any specified Person, means the power to direct the management and policies of such Person, directly or indirectly, whether through the ownership of voting securities, by contract or otherwise.

"<u>Lien</u>" means any security interest, mortgage, deed of trust, pledge, lien, charge, encumbrance, title retention agreement or analogous instrument or device, including the interest of each lessor under any capitalized lease and the interest of any bondsman under any payment or performance bond, in, of or on any assets or properties of a Person, whether now owned or hereafter acquired and whether arising by agreement or operation of law.

"Obligations" means each and every debt, liability and obligation of every type and description arising under or in connection with any Loan Document (as defined in the Loan Agreement) which the Debtor may now or at any time hereafter owe to the Secured Party, whether such debt, liability or obligation now exists or is hereafter created or incurred and whether it is or may be direct or indirect, due or to become due, absolute or contingent, primary or secondary, liquidated or unliquidated, independent, joint, several or joint and several.

28624323.1 01913834

"Patents" means all of the Debtor's right, title and interest in and to patents or applications for patents, fees or royalties with respect to each, and including without limitation the right to sue for past infringement and damages therefor, and licenses thereunder, all as presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired, including without limitation the patents listed on Exhibit A.

"Person" means any individual, corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, association, joint-stock company, trust, unincorporated organization or government or any agency or political subdivision thereof.

"Security Interest" has the meaning given in Section 2.

"Trademarks" means all of the Debtor's right, title and interest in and to:
(i) trademarks, service marks, collective membership marks, registrations and applications for registration for each, and the respective goodwill associated with each, (ii) licenses, fees or royalties with respect to each, (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringement, dilution and damages therefor, (iv) and licenses thereunder, all as presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired, including, without limitation, the marks listed on Exhibit B.

- 2. <u>Security Interest</u>. The Debtor hereby irrevocably pledges and assigns to, and grants the Secured Party a security interest(the "Security Interest"), with power of sale to the extent permitted by law, in the Patents and in the Trademarks to secure payment of the Obligations. As set forth in the Loan Agreement, the Security Interest is coupled with a security interest in substantially all of the personal property of the Debtor.
- 3. <u>Representations, Warranties and Agreements</u>. The Debtor represents, warrants and agrees as follows:
 - (a) Existence; Authority. The Debtor is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of its state of incorporation, and this Agreement has been duly and validly authorized by all necessary corporate action on the part of the Debtor.
 - (b) Patents. Exhibit A accurately lists all Patents owned or controlled by the Debtor as of the date hereof, or to which the Debtor has a right as of the date hereof to have assigned to it, and accurately reflects the existence and status of applications and letters patent pertaining to the Patents as of the date hereof. If after the date hereof, the Debtor owns, controls or has a right to have assigned to it any Patents not listed on Exhibit A, or if Exhibit A ceases to accurately reflect the existence and status of applications and letters patent pertaining to the Patents, then the Debtor shall within 60 days provide written notice to the Secured Party with a replacement Exhibit A, which upon acceptance by the Secured Party shall become part of this Agreement.
 - (c) *Trademarks*. Exhibit B accurately lists all Trademarks owned or controlled by the Debtor as of the date hereof and accurately reflects the existence and status of Trademarks and all applications and registrations pertaining thereto as of the date hereof; provided, however, that Exhibit B need not list common law marks (i.e.,

2

28624323.1 01913834

Trademarks for which there are no applications or registrations) which are not material to the Debtor's or any Affiliate's business(es). If after the date hereof, the Debtor owns or controls any Trademarks not listed on Exhibit B (other than common law marks which are not material to the Debtor's or any Affiliate's business(es)), or if Exhibit B ceases to accurately reflect the existence and status of applications and registrations pertaining to the Trademarks, then the Debtor shall promptly provide written notice to the Secured Party with a replacement Exhibit B, which upon acceptance by the Secured Party shall become part of this Agreement.

- (d) Affiliates. As of the date hereof, no Affiliate owns, controls, or has a right to have assigned to it any items that would, if such item were owned by the Debtor, constitute Patents or Trademarks. If after the date hereof any Affiliate owns, controls, or has a right to have assigned to it any such items, then the Debtor shall promptly either:
 (i) cause such Affiliate to assign all of its rights in such item(s) to the Debtor; or
 (ii) notify the Secured Party of such item(s) and cause such Affiliate to execute and deliver to the Secured Party a patent and trademark security agreement substantially in the form of this Agreement.
- (e) *Title*. The Debtor has absolute title to each Patent and each Trademark listed on Exhibits A and B, free and clear of all Liens. The Debtor (i) will have, at the time the Debtor acquires any rights in Patents or Trademarks hereafter arising, absolute title to each such Patent or Trademark free and clear of all Liens, and (ii) will keep all Patents and Trademarks free and clear of all Liens.
- (f) No Sale. Except as permitted in the Loan Agreement, the Debtor will not assign, transfer, encumber or otherwise dispose of the Patents or Trademarks, or any interest therein, without the Secured Party's prior written consent.
- (g) **Defense**. The Debtor will at its own expense and using commercially reasonable efforts, protect and defend the Patents and Trademarks against all claims or demands of all Persons.
- (h) *Maintenance*. The Debtor will at its own expense maintain the Patents and the Trademarks to the extent reasonably advisable in its business including, but not limited to, filing all applications to obtain letters patent or trademark registrations and all affidavits, maintenance fees, annuities, and renewals possible with respect to letters patent, trademark registrations and applications therefor. The Debtor covenants that it will not abandon nor fail to pay any maintenance fee or annuity due and payable on any Patent or Trademark, nor fail to file any required affidavit or renewal in support thereof, without first providing the Secured Party: (i) sufficient written notice, of at least 30 days, to allow the Secured Party to timely pay any such maintenance fees or annuities which may become due on any Patents or Trademarks, or to file any affidavit or renewal with respect thereto, and (ii) a separate written power of attorney or other authorization to pay such maintenance fees or annuities, or to file such affidavit or renewal, should such be necessary or desirable.

28624323.1 01913834

- (i) Secured Party's Right to Take Action. If the Debtor fails to perform or observe any of its covenants or agreements set forth in this Section 3, and if such failure continues for a period of ten (10) calendar days after the Secured Party gives the Debtor written notice thereof (or, in the case of the agreements contained in subsection (h), immediately upon the occurrence of such failure, without notice or lapse of time), or if the Debtor notifies the Secured Party that it intends to abandon a Patent or Trademark, the Secured Party may (but need not) perform or observe such covenant or agreement or take steps to prevent such intended abandonment on behalf and in the name, place and stead of the Debtor (or, at the Secured Party's option, in the Secured Party's own name) and may (but need not) take any and all other actions which the Secured Party may reasonably deem necessary to cure or correct such failure or prevent such intended abandonment.
- (j) Costs and Expenses. Except to the extent that the effect of such payment would be to render any loan or forbearance of money usurious or otherwise illegal under any applicable law, the Debtor shall pay the Secured Party on demand the amount of all moneys expended and all costs and expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements) incurred by the Secured Party in connection with or as a result of the Secured Party's taking action under subsection (i) or exercising its rights under Section 6, together with interest thereon from the date expended or incurred by the Secured Party at the Default Rate.
- Power of Attorney. To facilitate the Secured Party's taking action under (k) subsection (i) and exercising its rights under Section 6, the Debtor hereby irrevocably appoints (which appointment is coupled with an interest) the Secured Party, or its delegate, as the attorney-in-fact of the Debtor with the right (but not the duty) from time to time to create, prepare, complete, execute, deliver, endorse or file, in the name and on behalf of the Debtor, any and all instruments, documents, applications, financing statements, and other agreements and writings required to be obtained, executed, delivered or endorsed by the Debtor under this Section 3, or, necessary for the Secured Party, after an Event of Default, to enforce or use the Patents or Trademarks or to grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under the Patents or Trademarks to any third party, or to sell, assign, transfer, pledge, encumber or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Patents or Trademarks to any third party. The Debtor hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. The power of attorney granted herein shall terminate upon the termination of the Loan Agreement as provided therein and the payment and performance of all Obligations.
- 4. <u>Debtor's Use of the Patents and Trademarks</u>. The Debtor shall be permitted to control and manage the Patents and Trademarks, including the right to exclude others from making, using or selling items covered by the Patents and Trademarks and any licenses thereunder, in the same manner and with the same effect as if this Agreement had not been entered into, so long as no Event of Default occurs and remains uncured.
- 5. <u>Events of Default</u>. Each of the following occurrences shall constitute an event of default under this Agreement (herein called "<u>Event of Default</u>"): (a) an Event of Default, as defined in the Loan Agreement, shall occur; or (b) the Debtor shall fail promptly to observe or

perform any covenant or agreement herein binding on it; or (c) any of the representations or warranties contained in Section 3 shall prove to have been incorrect in any material respect when made.

- 6. <u>Remedies</u>. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default and at any time thereafter, the Secured Party may, at its option, take any or all of the following actions:
 - (a) The Secured Party may exercise any or all remedies available under the Loan Agreement.
 - (b) The Secured Party may sell, assign, transfer, pledge, encumber or otherwise dispose of the Patents and Trademarks.
 - (c) The Secured Party may enforce the Patents and Trademarks and any licenses thereunder, and if Secured Party shall commence any suit for such enforcement, the Debtor shall, at the request of Secured Party, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents required by Secured Party in aid of such enforcement.
- Miscellaneous. This Agreement can be waived, modified, amended, terminated 7. or discharged, and the Security Interest can be released, only explicitly in a writing signed by the Secured Party. A waiver signed by the Secured Party shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose given. Mere delay or failure to act shall not preclude the exercise or enforcement of any of the Secured Party's rights or remedies. All rights and remedies of the Secured Party shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently, at the Secured Party's option, and the exercise or enforcement of any one such right or remedy shall neither be a condition to nor bar the exercise or enforcement of any other. All notices to be given to Debtor under this Agreement shall be given in the manner and with the effect provided in the Loan Agreement. The Secured Party shall not be obligated to preserve any rights the Debtor may have against prior parties, to realize on the Patents and Trademarks at all or in any particular manner or order, or to apply any cash proceeds of Patents and Trademarks in any particular order of application. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Debtor and the Secured Party and their respective participants, successors and assigns and shall take effect when signed by the Debtor and delivered to the Secured Party, and the Debtor waives notice of the Secured Party's acceptance hereof. The Secured Party may execute this Agreement if appropriate for the purpose of filing, but the failure of the Secured Party to execute this Agreement shall not affect or impair the validity or effectiveness of this Agreement. A carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this Agreement or of any financing statement signed by the Debtor shall have the same force and effect as the original for all purposes of a financing statement. This Agreement shall be governed by the internal law of the state of California without regard to conflicts of law provisions. If any provision or application of this Agreement is held unlawful or unenforceable in any respect, such illegality or unenforceability shall not affect other provisions or applications which can be given effect and this Agreement shall be construed as if the unlawful or unenforceable provision or application had never been contained herein or prescribed hereby. All representations and warranties contained in this Agreement shall survive the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the creation and payment of the Obligations.

28624323.1 01913834

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003063 FRAME: 0253

5

THE PARTIES WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING BASED ON OR PERTAINING TO THIS AGREEMENT.

[Signature Page to Follow]

28624323.1 01913834

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date written above.

> KITTRICH CORPORATION, a California corporation

Address: 14555 Alondra Blvd.

La Mirada, California 90638

WELLS FARGO BUSINESS CREDIT, INC.

Name:

Title: Vica

Address: 245 S. Los Robles Ave., Ste. 700

Pasadena, CA 91101

EXHIBIT A

UNITED STATES ISSUED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

<u>Title</u>	Patent/Serial Number	
Composite for In-Mold Transfer Printing	5935692	
Composite For In-Mold Transfer Printing And		
Process For In-Mold Printing Of Molded Plastic	5707472	
Or Rubber Articles Therewith		
Detachable Coupon Label	4767654	
Graffiti Remover Which Comprises An Active		
Solvent A Secondary Solvent An Emollient And	5929005	
A Particulate Filler And Method For Its Use		
Graffiti Remover Which Comprises An Active		
Solvent A Secondary Solvent An Emollient And	6057276	
A Particulate Filler And Method For Its Use		
Hydrophobic Coating System For Application	6153304	
To An Inorganic Organic Or Metallic Substrate	0133304	
Methods and Composition For Making A	6312777	
Pressure Sensitive Adhesive Coated Laminate	0312777	
Non-Stick Polymer-Coated Articles Of	5736249	
Manufacture	3730213	
Non-Stick Polymer-Coated Articles Of		
Manufacture And Process And Coatings Of the	6084020	
Production Thereof		
Paper Base Wallcovering	5441784	
Pressure Sensitive Dry Transfer Graphics Article	5814402	
And Method Of Manufacture	3014402	
Process For Producing Coated Articles Of	6120849	
Manufacture	0120019	
Self-Wound Self-Adhesive Surface Covering	6086995	
Material		
Shelf Liner with Polymeric Film Substrate	60/439286	
Water Based Coating Composition Having	5910535	
Sacrificial Layer For Stain Removal		

FOREIGN ISSUED PATENTS

<u>Title</u>	Country	Patent Number
Improved Methods And Composition For		
Making A Pressure Sensitive Adhesive	Canada	2120106
Coated Laminate		
Improved Methods and Composition for		(10252
Making a Pressure Sensitive Adhesive	Europe	619352

28624323.1 01913834

Coated Laminate		
Improved Methods and Composition for	France	619352
Making a Pressure Sensitive Adhesive	France	019332
Improved Methods and Composition for	Commonvi	619352
Making a Pressure Sensitive Adhesive	Germany	019332
Improved Methods and Composition for	T4-1	619352
Making a Pressure Sensitive Adhesive	Italy	019332
Improved Methods and Composition for	Cmain	619352
Making a Pressure Sensitive Adhesive	Spain	019332
Improved Methods and Composition for	United	619352
Making a Pressure Sensitive Adhesive	Kingdom	019332
Methods And Composition For Making A		
Pressure Sensitive Adhesive Coated	Canada	2120106
Laminate		
Pressure Sensitive Dry Transfer Graphics	Canada	2111265
Article And Method Of Manufacture	Canada	2111203
Self-Adhesive Decorative Surface	Austria	569921
Covering Material	Austria	309921
Self-Adhesive Decorative Surface	Belgium	569921
Covering Material	Deigium	309921
Self-Adhesive Decorative Surface	France	569921
Covering Material	Tance	309921
Self-Adhesive Decorative Surface	Germany	569921
Covering Material	Germany	309921
Self-Adhesive Decorative Surface	Italy	569921
Covering Material	Italy	307721
Self-Adhesive Decorative Surface	Luxembourg	569921
Covering Material	Luxembourg	307721
Self-Adhesive Decorative Surface	Netherlands	569921
Covering Material	recticitates	307721
Self-Adhesive Decorative Surface	Spain	569921
Covering Material	Spani	307721
Self-Adhesive Decorative Surface	Sweden	569921
Covering Material	5 Wedell	307721
Self-Adhesive Decorative Surface	Switzerland	569921
Covering Material	DWIZCHAHU	307921
Self-Adhesive Decorative Surface	United	569921
Covering Material	Kingdom	307741
Self-Wound Self-Adhesive Surface	Mexico	945856
Covering Material	MEXICO	7 1 3030
Self Adhesive Surface Covering Material	Canada	2096173
A-23	European	94 105 1849

EXHIBIT B

UNITED STATES ISSUED TRADEMARKS, SERVICE MARKS AND COLLECTIVE MEMBERSHIP MARKS

REGISTRATIONS/APPLICATIONS

Mode	Registration	
<u>Mark</u>	Number/Serial Number	
COBRA	1516393	
CON-TACT	0630599	
CON-TACT	0642136	
CON-TACT	0998439	
CON-TACT (Stylized)	0615845	
CON-TACT (Stylized)	0627275	
CON-TACT (Stylized)	0658898	
CON-TACT BRAND METAL FX	76/586491	
CON-TACT CRYSTAL CLING	78/192656	
CON-TACT GRIP LINER	2401497	
CRAF-TACT	78/269596	
DECORA ART	2168574	
DECORA GLASS ART	2157664	
DECORA TILE ART	2159670	
DECORA WALL ART	2149797	
DECOTAC	2153000	
FROSTY	2377388	
IDEAS BY THE ROOMFUL	2332543	
READI-WRITE	78/193595	
WALLPAPER FOR WINDOWS	2376441	
WE ARE HOME	2525677	
WEARLON	1869137	
WHERE TECHNOLOGY DECORATES	2178269	
BACK SPLASH	75/520946	

FOREIGN ISSUED TRADEMARKS, SERVICE MARKS AND COLLECTIVE MEMBERSHIP MARKS

Trademark	Country	Reg No
COMARK CON-TACT (stylized)	Germany	707559
CONFIDENTIAL SET	Canada	TMA 371819

28624323.1 01913834

Trademark	Country	Reg No
CON-TAC (Stylized)	Sweden	83150
CONTACT	Canada	TMA
		114963
CONTACT	Chile	495114
CON-TACT	Albania	656799
CON-TACT	Algeria	656799
CON-TACT	Argentina	2365406
CON-TACT	Armenia	656799
CON-TACT	Austria	35643
CON-TACT	Austria	656799
CON-TACT	Azerbaijan	656799
CON-TACT	Bahamas	6893
CON-TACT	Bangladesh	6034
CON-TACT	Belarus	656799
CON-TACT	Benelux	580303
CON-TACT	Bolivia	39129C
CON-TACT	Bosnia-	656799
	Herzegovina	
CON-TACT	Brazil	811729265
CON-TACT	Bulgaria	656799
CON-TACT	Chile	411605
CON-TACT	Chile	506504
CON-TACT	China	656799
CON-TACT	Colombia	53299
CON-TACT	Croatia	Z960649
CON-TACT	Croatia	656799
CON-TACT	Cuba	656799
CON-TACT	Czech	656799
	Republic	
CON-TACT	Ecuador	815-76
CON-TACT	Egypt	656799
CON-TACT	Egypt	656799
CON-TACT	Estonia	656799
CON-TACT	Europe	990804
CON-TACT	France	656799
CON-TACT	France	1584344
CON-TACT	Germany	656799
CON-TACT	Greece	47147
CON-TACT	Guatemala	43502
CON-TACT	Honduras	18998
CON-TACT	Hungary	656799
CON-TACT	Indonesia	262437
CON-TACT	International	656799
CON-TACT	Iran	36705

Trademark	Country	Reg No
CON-TACT	Ireland	B81381
CON-TACT	Ireland	B81382
CON-TACT	Ireland	B81383
CON-TACT	Italy	656799
CON-TACT	Italy	726993
CON-TACT	Japan	2567801
CON-TACT	Jordan	45518
CON-TACT	Kazakhstan	6565799
CON-TACT	Kyrgyzstan	6565799
CON-TACT	Latvia	6565799
CON-TACT	Liberia	6565799
CON-TACT	Liechtenstein	6565799
CON-TACT	Macedonia	6565799
CON-TACT	Mexico	87216
CON-TACT	Mexico	226422
CON-TACT	Mexico	242098
CON-TACT	Moldova	656799
CON-TACT	Monaco	656799
CON-TACT	Mongolia	656799
CON-TACT	Morocco	656799
CON-TACT	Namibia	6361931
CON-TACT	Namibia	6361932
CON-TACT	New Zealand	B61767
CON-TACT	Nicaragua	26360
CON-TACT	North Korea	656799
CON-TACT	Norway	49719
CON-TACT	Panama	16476
CON-TACT	Paraguay	165200
CON-TACT	Peru	69066
CON-TACT	Philippines	51604
CON-TACT	Poland	656799
CON-TACT	Portugal	171489
CON-TACT	Portugal	656799
CON-TACT	Puerto Rico	17550
CON-TACT	Romania	656799
CON-TACT	Russian	656799
	Federation	
CON-TACT	San Marino	656799
CON-TACT	Serbia and	21541
	Montenegro	
CON-TACT	Serbia and	656799
	Montenegro	
CON-TACT	Slovak	656799
	Republic	

Trademark	Country	Reg No
CON-TACT	Slovenia	656799
CON-TACT	South Korea	25052
CON-TACT	Spain	294894
CON-TACT	Spain	656799
CON-TACT	Sri Lanka	80173
CON-TACT	Sudan	656799
CON-TACT	Sweden	83150
CON-TACT	Switzerland	656799
CON-TACT	Taiwan	52843
CON-TACT	Tajikistan	656799
CON-TACT	Trinidad &	B7116
	Toba	
CON-TACT	Turkey	130700
CON-TACT	Ukraine	656799
CON-TACT	United	B1051262
	Kingdom	
CON-TACT	United	B890386
	Kingdom	·
CON-TACT	United	B890388
	Kingdom	
CON-TACT	United	890385
	Kingdom	
CON-TACT	United	890387
	Kingdom	
CON-TACT	Uzbekistan	656799
CON-TACT	Venezuela	4021D
CON-TACT	Venezuela	32412
CON-TACT	Venezuela	315905F
CON-TACT	Vietnam	656799
CON-TACT	Yugoslavia	21541
CON-TACT	Yugoslavia	656799
CON-TACT (Stylized)	Australia	A123457
CON-TACT (Stylized)	Bahamas	6893
CON-TACT (Stylized)	Benelux	63506
CON-TACT (Stylized)	Brazil	817153748
CON-TACT (Stylized)	Brazil	3576736
CON-TACT (Stylized)	Brazil	817153756
CON-TACT (Stylized)	Brazil	817153764
CON-TACT (Stylized)	Canada	TMA11489
		6
CON-TACT (Stylized)	Colombia	53299
CON-TACT (Stylized)	Costa Rica	22670
CON-TACT (Stylized)	Denmark	587/57
CON-TACT (Stylized)	France	1584344

		
Trademark	Country	Reg No
CON-TACT (Stylized)	France	1597745
CON-TACT (Stylized)	Germany	619264
CON-TACT (Stylized)	Hong Kong	B1177
CON-TACT (Stylized)	India	1942965
CON-TACT (Stylized)	Israel	34299
CON-TACT (Stylized)	Italy	726993
CON-TACT (Stylized)	Jamaica	B16000
CON-TACT (Stylized)	Jamaica	B17034
CON-TACT (Stylized)	Lesotho	LSM90/03 432
CON-TACT (STYLIZED)	Pakistan	104129
CON-TACT (STYLIZED)	Singapore	B53054
CON-TACT (Stylized)	Spain	294894
CON-TACT (Stylized)	Switzerland	280649
CON-TACT (Stylized)	United Kingdom	B867427
CON-TACT A-21	Australia	A325539
CON-TACT A-21	United	1132807
CON-TACT A-21	Kingdom	1102007
CON-TACT BRAND	Australia	A300481
(Stylized)		7300401
CON-TACT BRAND METAL FX	Bolivia	
CON-TACT BRAND METAL FX	Brazil	
CON-TACT BRAND	Canada	
METAL FX	 	
CON-TACT BRAND METAL FX	Chile	
CON-TACT BRAND METAL FX	Colombia	
CON-TACT BRAND	Ecuador	
METAL FX		
CON-TACT BRAND	Guatemala	
METAL FX CON-TACT BRAND	Honduras	
METAL FX	Tionadias	
CON-TACT BRAND METAL FX	Nicaragua	
CON-TACT BRAND METAL FX	Panama	
CON-TACT BRAND METAL FX	Paraguay	

Trademark	Country	Reg No
CON-TACT BRAND	Peru	
METAL FX		
CON-TACT BRAND	Venezuela	
METAL FX		
CON-TACT CRYSTAL	Australia	957068
CLING		
CON-TACT CRYSTAL	Canada	1180484
CLING		
CON-TACT CRYSTAL	China	3585303
CLING		
CON-TACT CRYSTAL	Europe	3221918
CLING		
CON-TACT CRYSTAL	Hong Kong	300029330
CLING		
CON-TACT CRYSTAL	Japan	4759536
CLING		
CON-TACT CRYSTAL	Korea, South	402003257
CLING		69
CON-TACT CRYSTAL	Mexico	604057
CLING		
CON-TACT CRYSTAL	Taiwan	092036355
CLING		
CON-TACT EXTRA	United	890389
	Kingdom	
DECORA GLASS ART	Europe	483131
DECORA TILE ART	Europe	428869
DECORA WALL ART	Europe	483057
DECOREASE	Mexico	486149
DECOTAC	Australia	711252
DECOTAC	Europe	308734
DECOTAC	Germany	1093895
DECOTAC	Saudi Arabia	404/97
DECOTAC	Turkey	177203
DECOTAC and Design	Brazil	819320749
EASY TRANSFER	Italy	675500
EASYTAC	Germany	2075041
EASYTEX (Stylized)	Germany	2071730
FROSTY	Canada	580619
GONDAGT	Germany	768358
READI-WRITE	Canada	1180976
READI-WRITE	Mexico	604481
WEARLON	Benelux	542308
WEARLON	Canada	444319

Trademark	Country	Reg No
WEARLON	Canada	TMA
		444319
WEARLON	France	93/497382
WEARLON	Germany	2087602
WEARLON	Italy	678789
WEARLON	Spain	1792716
WEARLON	Switzerland	419391
WEARLON	Taiwan	658065
WEARLON	United	1554713
	Kingdom	
Con-Tact	Brazil	817153748
Con-Tact	France	1597745
Con-Tact	Venezuela	31510
Decotac	Canada	815863
Con-Tact	Bolivia	42639

RECORDED: 10/18/2004